

No. 19-648

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC.,
Petitioner,

—v.—

SUHAIL NAJIM ABDULLAH AL SHIMARI; SALAH HASAN
NUSAIF JASIM AL-EJAILI; ASA'AD HAMZA HANFOOSH AL-ZUBA'E,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

PETER A. NELSON
MATTHEW FUNK
JARED S. BUSZIN
JEFFREY C. SKINNER
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB
& TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036

JEENA SHAH
CUNY SCHOOL OF LAW
2 Court Square
Long Island City, New York 11101

BAHER AZMY
Counsel of Record
KATHERINE GALLAGHER
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10012
(212) 614-6464
bazmy@ccrjustice.org

SHEREEF HADI AKEEL
AKEEL & VALENTINE, P.C.
888 West Big Beaver Road
Troy, Michigan 48084-4736

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. THIS CASE IS AN UNSUITABLE
VEHICLE TO ADDRESS THE ISSUES
RAISED BY THE UNITED STATES..... 4

II. THE UNITED STATES RECOGNIZES
THIS APPEAL DOES NOT IMPLICATE
THE UNITED STATES’ ABILITY TO
APPEAL SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY
DENIALS 9

III. THERE IS NO REASON TO DEFER
DECISION ON THIS PETITION 11

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016)	4, 6, 9
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995)	5
<i>McMahon v. Presidential Airways, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006)	6
<i>In re World Trade Center Disaster Site Litigation</i> , 521 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2008).....	8
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	11
